NORTH SOMERSET COUNCIL CHELVEY LANE, BACKWELL, NORTH SOMERSET (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF USE BY VEHICLES) ORDER 2024

WHEREAS North Somerset Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") being the highway authority for Chelvey Lane, Backwell in the County of North Somerset is satisfied that vehicles in lengths of the said roads should be restricted because of works being executed thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council in exercise of its powers under section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended (here in after referred to as "the Act of 1984") and of all other enabling powers hereby makes the following order:-

- 1. Save as provided in Article 2 of this order no person shall cause or permit any vehicle to proceed in the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule to this order.
- 2. Nothing in Article 1 of this order shall apply to any vehicle necessarily proceeding to or from the said works.
- 3. This order shall come into operation on the 24th June 2024 and is anticipated to be of eighteen months in duration but to be implemented only as necessitated by the works.
- 4. The order may be cited as the North Somerset District Council (Chelvey Batch, Brockley, North Somerset) (Temporary Prohibition of Use by Vehicles) Order 2024.

Given under the Common Seal of the North Somerset Council.

THE COMMON SEAL of)	
the DISTRICT COUNCIL)	
of NORTH SOMERSET)	
was hereunto affixed in)	
the presence of:-)	

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GOVERNANACE & MONITORING OFFICER

SCHEDULE

Chelvey Lane, Backwell - From its junction with Brockley Lane to the farm entrance next to the Chelvey Estate cottages